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Why banks need to pay attention to
where a digital euro is heading
The European Central Bank makes clear that the development of its
“digital euro” will take several years. Yet given the geopolitical context
and the potential impact, banks should better pay attention

This week, the ECB published an overview of the consultation responses it received on its digital
euro survey.

The results show a variety of demands a digital euro would need to fulfil, including privacy,
security, low costs and ease of use. Before discussing the ECB’s next steps, it’s worth recapping
how we got here.

From tech gimmick to must-have in a few years
Central bank digital currencies (CBDC) discussions were mostly academic when bitcoin appeared
on stage.

Back then, technical aspects of blockchain and monetary aspects of running a currency in a
decentralised context drove interest. Central banks were comfortable discussing pros and cons in a
non-committal way, and experimenting a bit, as it all remained a rather abstract discussion. A few
central banks went further exploring specific use cases, such as the Swedish Riksbank facing
declining use of physical cash.

https://www.ecb.europa.eu/paym/digital_euro/html/pubcon.en.html
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The prospect of a private stablecoin pushing central banks into
irrelevance turned into a real possibility

This all changed profoundly when Facebook launched its ideas for a global stablecoin (Libra, now
called Diem) back in 2019. All of a sudden, the prospect of a private stablecoin crowding out fiat
currencies and pushing central banks into irrelevance turned into a real possibility, given
Facebook’s vast global user base.

The response was two-pronged: on the one hand, strong pushback against Libra/Diem, which
subsequently watered down its plans considerably. On the other hand, central banks such as the
ECB started to look into CBDC more seriously. Around the same time, it became clear that China
had been quietly working on its own CBDC (called DC/EP) at least since 2014. DC/EP pilot projects
were launched in 2020, and there are persistent rumours about a broader rollout, perhaps in 2022.

Digital currency as tool in global power play
For Europe, it is important to understand the geopolitical context in which the ECB is considering
the digital euro. There is a widely shared concern among policymakers about Europe’s
dependence on foreign big tech platforms and Europe’s “strategic autonomy”. There is a lot to be
said about both, but the euro and digital payments have been identified as an important factor
reducing foreign dependence and strengthening Europe’s role in the world. 

China and Europe share a wish to become less dependent on the
dollar for international payments. 

China and Europe share a wish to become less dependent on the dollar for international
payments. As for the former, the DC/EP might be an instrument to achieve this, though its focus is
mostly domestic. Next to DC/EP, China has been developing its Cross-border Interbank Payment
System (CIPS) to facilitate renminbi payments since 2015. The PBoC joined the Multiple CBDC
(mCBDC) Bridge project, which explores multi-currency cross-border payments on a Distributed
Ledger Technology (DLT) infrastructure.

Different goals, different solutions
In this context, and faced with these developments, it makes sense for the ECB to explore its
options for a digital euro. Simultaneously, a multitude of goals is a problem for the digital euro
project because different goals may require very different, and even conflicting, design choices.

Different goals may require very different, and even conflicting,
designs
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Building a digital euro to bolster the international role of the euro requires an infrastructure that is
accessible by foreign institutions that can settle large-value payments and allows easy exchange
with foreign currencies. Applying the appropriate lingo requires a multi-currency wholesale CBDC
solution. But building a digital euro for small domestic retail payments, on the other hand, may
require an infrastructure that is interoperable with existing point-of-sale terminals and a variety of
digital platforms, works offline too, and has guaranteed user privacy while preserving transaction
monitoring to avoid money laundering and terrorist financing.

An overarching condition for any CBDC solution is that it does not destabilise the financial system
by draining commercial bank deposits in unpredictable ways.

Where we're heading
It is far from certain that a single digital euro solution can satisfy all of these different
requirements. Rather, different solutions may need to be considered for the different goals.
Projects by other central banks and private parties typically distinguish domestic retail oriented
use cases (like the Riksbank’s e-krona) from cross-border, large value and cross-currency ones (like
mCBDC and its predecessor project). It is not entirely clear yet which direction the digital euro will
take, although it appears to move more in the retail direction. That said, we expect the ECB to keep
an eye on the geopolitical context as well, which means the wholesale cross-border direction is not
out of scope yet.

Another important distinction to make is that between the payment method and the underlying
currency. The digital euro as a currency could be incorporated into existing payment methods. If
payment schemes can incorporate bitcoin in their offering, adding a digital euro will surely not be
a problem. If the ECB wants to offer the digital euro as a solution where payments data are never
processed by private sector players, as Panetta suggested, then launching it as a currency only is
not enough. The ECB may also have to develop its own payment method as well -- or at the very
least, it will have to regulate payment processing by private parties strictly. 

Why banks should pay attention to the ECB’s next steps
In a European Parliament hearing, ECB Board Member Fabio Panetta has indicated that a formal
decision will be made over the next few months to start a formal investigation phase. Taking about
two years, this phase would “carefully analyse possible design options and user requirements”.
Only on the conclusion of this phase, so in 2023, the ECB would decide on the design. The next
phase, taking “several years”, would include actual testing and live experimentation. And only
after that, the ECB would take a go/no go-decision. The ECB has indicated that this will not be
before 2025.

A digital euro might have a strong impact on the structural
availability and cyclical volatility of deposit funding

While this looks far off, banks should continue to pay attention. A digital euro might have a strong
impact on the structural availability and cyclical volatility of deposit funding. We do not expect the
ECB to allow a digital euro to blow a hole in commercial banks’ balance sheets, but the discussion

https://www.reuters.com/article/us-crypto-currency-visa-exclusive-idUSKBN2BL0X9
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about what is needed to avoid this is still ongoing. Moreover, a digital euro would pose new
challenges to the relationship banks want to maintain with their clients, on top of the already
intensifying competition by fintech and big techs.

Non-bank service providers might also offer a digital euro wallet. In combination with adjacent
policy developments such as payments data sharing under the Payment Services Directive 2 and
forthcoming Open Finance, as well as the increasing popularity of cryptocurrency and growth of
“decentralised finance”,  banks may increasingly have to ask themselves how they may serve their
customers’ future needs, and how they can distinguish themselves from their bank and non-bank
competitors in doing so.

Author

Amrita Naik Nimbalkar
Junior Economist, Global Macro
amrita.naik.nimbalkar@ing.com

Mateusz Sutowicz
Senior Economist, Poland
mateusz.sutowicz@ing.pl

Alissa Lefebre
Economist
alissa.lefebre@ing.com

Deepali Bhargava
Regional Head of Research, Asia-Pacific
Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com

Ruben Dewitte
Economist
+32495364780
ruben.dewitte@ing.com

Kinga Havasi
Economic research trainee
kinga.havasi@ing.com

Marten van Garderen
Consumer Economist, Netherlands
marten.van.garderen@ing.com

David Havrlant
Chief Economist, Czech Republic
420 770 321 486
david.havrlant@ing.com

Sander Burgers

mailto:amrita.naik.nimbalkar@ing.com
mailto:mateusz.sutowicz@ing.pl
mailto:alissa.lefebre@ing.com
mailto:Deepali.Bhargava@ing.com
mailto:ruben.dewitte@ing.com
mailto:kinga.havasi@ing.com
mailto:marten.van.garderen@ing.com
mailto:david.havrlant@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 15 April 2021 5

Senior Economist, Dutch Housing
sander.burgers@ing.com

Lynn Song
Chief Economist, Greater China
lynn.song@asia.ing.com

Michiel Tukker
Senior European Rates Strategist
michiel.tukker@ing.com

Michal Rubaszek
Senior Economist, Poland
michal.rubaszek@ing.pl

This is a test author

Stefan Posea
Economist, Romania
tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Jesse Norcross
Senior Sector Strategist, Real Estate
jesse.norcross@ing.com

Teise Stellema
Research Assistant, Energy Transition
teise.stellema@ing.com

Diederik Stadig
Sector Economist, TMT & Healthcare
diederik.stadig@ing.com

Diogo Gouveia
Sector Economist
diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com

Marine Leleux
Sector Strategist, Financials
marine.leleux2@ing.com

Ewa Manthey
Commodities Strategist

mailto:sander.burgers@ing.com
mailto:lynn.song@asia.ing.com
mailto:michiel.tukker@ing.com
mailto:michal.rubaszek@ing.pl
mailto:tiberiu-stefan.posea@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com
mailto:jesse.norcross@ing.com
mailto:teise.stellema@ing.com
mailto:diederik.stadig@ing.com
mailto:diogo.duarte.vieira.de.gouveia@ing.com
mailto:marine.leleux2@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 15 April 2021 6

ewa.manthey@ing.com

ING Analysts

James Wilson
EM Sovereign Strategist
James.wilson@ing.com

Sophie Smith
Digital Editor
sophie.smith@ing.com

Frantisek Taborsky
EMEA FX & FI Strategist
frantisek.taborsky@ing.com

Adam Antoniak
Senior Economist, Poland
adam.antoniak@ing.pl

Min Joo Kang
Senior Economist, South Korea and Japan
min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com

Coco Zhang
ESG Research
coco.zhang@ing.com

Jan Frederik Slijkerman
Senior Sector Strategist, TMT
jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com

Katinka Jongkind
Senior Economist, Services and Leisure
Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com

Marina Le Blanc
Sector Strategist, Financials
Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com

Samuel Abettan
Junior Economist
samuel.abettan@ing.com

Franziska Biehl
Senior Economist, Germany
Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de

mailto:ewa.manthey@ing.com
mailto:James.wilson@ing.com
mailto:sophie.smith@ing.com
mailto:frantisek.taborsky@ing.com
mailto:adam.antoniak@ing.pl
mailto:min.joo.kang@asia.ing.com
mailto:coco.zhang@ing.com
mailto:jan.frederik.slijkerman@ing.com
mailto:Katinka.Jongkind@ing.com
mailto:Marina.Le.Blanc@ing.com
mailto:samuel.abettan@ing.com
mailto:Franziska.Marie.Biehl@ing.de


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 15 April 2021 7

Rebecca Byrne
Senior Editor and Supervisory Analyst
rebecca.byrne@ing.com

Mirjam Bani
Sector Economist, Commercial Real Estate & Public Sector (Netherlands)
mirjam.bani@ing.com

Timothy Rahill
Credit Strategist
timothy.rahill@ing.com

Leszek Kasek
Senior Economist, Poland
leszek.kasek@ing.pl

Oleksiy Soroka, CFA
Senior High Yield Credit Strategist
oleksiy.soroka@ing.com

Antoine Bouvet
Head of European Rates Strategy
antoine.bouvet@ing.com

Jeroen van den Broek
Global Head of Sector Research
jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com

Edse Dantuma
Senior Sector Economist, Industry and Healthcare
edse.dantuma@ing.com

Francesco Pesole
FX Strategist
francesco.pesole@ing.com

Rico Luman
Senior Sector Economist, Transport and Logistics
Rico.Luman@ing.com

Jurjen Witteveen
Sector Economist
jurjen.witteveen@ing.com

Dmitry Dolgin
Chief Economist, CIS
dmitry.dolgin@ing.de

mailto:rebecca.byrne@ing.com
mailto:mirjam.bani@ing.com
mailto:timothy.rahill@ing.com
mailto:leszek.kasek@ing.pl
mailto:oleksiy.soroka@ing.com
mailto:antoine.bouvet@ing.com
mailto:jeroen.van.den.broek@ing.com
mailto:edse.dantuma@ing.com
mailto:francesco.pesole@ing.com
mailto:Rico.Luman@ing.com
mailto:jurjen.witteveen@ing.com
mailto:dmitry.dolgin@ing.de


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 15 April 2021 8

Nicholas Mapa
Senior Economist, Philippines
nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com

Egor Fedorov
Senior Credit Analyst
egor.fedorov@ing.com

Sebastian Franke
Consumer Economist
sebastian.franke@ing.de

Gerben Hieminga
Senior Sector Economist, Energy
gerben.hieminga@ing.com

Nadège Tillier
Head of Corporates Sector Strategy
nadege.tillier@ing.com

Charlotte de Montpellier
Senior Economist, France and Switzerland
charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com

Laura Straeter
Behavioural Scientist
+31(0)611172684
laura.Straeter@ing.com

Valentin Tataru
Chief Economist, Romania
valentin.tataru@ing.com

James Smith
Developed Markets Economist, UK
james.smith@ing.com

Suvi Platerink Kosonen
Senior Sector Strategist, Financials
suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com

Thijs Geijer
Senior Sector Economist, Food & Agri
thijs.geijer@ing.com

Maurice van Sante
Senior Economist Construction & Team Lead Sectors
maurice.van.sante@ing.com

mailto:nicholas.antonio.mapa@asia.ing.com
mailto:egor.fedorov@ing.com
mailto:sebastian.franke@ing.de
mailto:gerben.hieminga@ing.com
mailto:nadege.tillier@ing.com
mailto:charlotte.de.montpellier@ing.com
mailto:laura.Straeter@ing.com
mailto:valentin.tataru@ing.com
mailto:james.smith@ing.com
mailto:suvi.platerink-kosonen@ing.com
mailto:thijs.geijer@ing.com
mailto:maurice.van.sante@ing.com


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 15 April 2021 9

Marcel Klok
Senior Economist, Netherlands
marcel.klok@ing.com

Piotr Poplawski
Senior Economist, Poland
piotr.poplawski@ing.pl

Paolo Pizzoli
Senior Economist, Italy, Greece
paolo.pizzoli@ing.com

Marieke Blom
Chief Economist and Global Head of Research
marieke.blom@ing.com

Raoul Leering
Senior Macro Economist
raoul.leering@ing.com

Maarten Leen
Head of Global IFRS9 ME Scenarios
maarten.leen@ing.com

Maureen Schuller
Head of Financials Sector Strategy
Maureen.Schuller@ing.com

Warren Patterson
Head of Commodities Strategy
Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com

Rafal Benecki
Chief Economist, Poland
rafal.benecki@ing.pl

Philippe Ledent
Senior Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg
philippe.ledent@ing.com

Peter Virovacz
Senior Economist, Hungary
peter.virovacz@ing.com

Inga Fechner
Senior Economist, Germany, Global Trade
inga.fechner@ing.de

mailto:marcel.klok@ing.com
mailto:piotr.poplawski@ing.pl
mailto:paolo.pizzoli@ing.com
mailto:marieke.blom@ing.com
mailto:raoul.leering@ing.com
mailto:maarten.leen@ing.com
mailto:Maureen.Schuller@ing.com
mailto:Warren.Patterson@asia.ing.com
mailto:rafal.benecki@ing.pl
mailto:philippe.ledent@ing.com
mailto:peter.virovacz@ing.com
mailto:inga.fechner@ing.de


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 15 April 2021 10

Dimitry Fleming
Senior Data Analyst, Netherlands
Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com

Ciprian Dascalu
Chief Economist, Romania
+40 31 406 8990
ciprian.dascalu@ing.com

Muhammet Mercan
Chief Economist, Turkey
muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr

Iris Pang
Chief Economist, Greater China
iris.pang@asia.ing.com

Sophie Freeman
Writer, Group Research
+44 20 7767 6209
Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com

Padhraic Garvey, CFA
Regional Head of Research, Americas
padhraic.garvey@ing.com

James Knightley
Chief International Economist, US
james.knightley@ing.com

Tim Condon
Asia Chief Economist
+65 6232-6020

Martin van Vliet
Senior Interest Rate Strategist
+31 20 563 8801
martin.van.vliet@ing.com

Karol Pogorzelski
Senior Economist, Poland
Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl

Carsten Brzeski
Global Head of Macro
carsten.brzeski@ing.de

Viraj Patel

mailto:Dimitry.Fleming@ing.com
mailto:ciprian.dascalu@ing.com
mailto:muhammet.mercan@ingbank.com.tr
mailto:iris.pang@asia.ing.com
mailto:Sophie.Freeman@uk.ing.com
mailto:padhraic.garvey@ing.com
mailto:james.knightley@ing.com
mailto:martin.van.vliet@ing.com
mailto:Karol.Pogorzelski@ing.pl
mailto:carsten.brzeski@ing.de


THINK economic and financial analysis

Article | 15 April 2021 11

Foreign Exchange Strategist
+44 20 7767 6405
viraj.patel@ing.com

Owen Thomas
Global Head of Editorial Content
+44 (0) 207 767 5331
owen.thomas@ing.com

Bert Colijn
Chief Economist, Netherlands
bert.colijn@ing.com

Peter Vanden Houte
Chief Economist, Belgium, Luxembourg, Eurozone
peter.vandenhoute@ing.com

Benjamin Schroeder
Senior Rates Strategist
benjamin.schroder@ing.com

Chris Turner
Global Head of Markets and Regional Head of Research for UK & CEE
chris.turner@ing.com

Gustavo Rangel
Chief Economist, LATAM
+1 646 424 6464
gustavo.rangel@ing.com

Carlo Cocuzzo
Economist, Digital Finance
+44 20 7767 5306
carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com

mailto:viraj.patel@ing.com
mailto:owen.thomas@ing.com
mailto:bert.colijn@ing.com
mailto:peter.vandenhoute@ing.com
mailto:benjamin.schroder@ing.com
mailto:chris.turner@ing.com
mailto:gustavo.rangel@ing.com
mailto:carlo.cocuzzo@ing.com

